MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

BY-LAW NUMBER 2009-21

BEING A BY-LAW DEEMING CERTAIN

LANDS NOT TO BE IN A PLAN OF SUBDIVISION.

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of section 50(4) of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990, as amended, the council of a local municipality may by By-law designate any plan of subdivision, or part thereof, not to be a registered plan of subdivision for the purposes of section 50(3) of the said Act.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin deems it in the public interest to pass a By-law to designate certain lands not to be in a plan of subdivision for the purposes of the said Act.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

- 1) That the lands legally described as Part Lot 3, Concession 11, being Lots 12 & 13 Plan 31-M 199, Township of Carnarvon, Municipality of Central Manitoulin, District of Manitoulin are hereby deemed not to be lands described in accordance with a registered plan of subdivision for the purpose of section 50(3) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990.
- 2) In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act, this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the final passing thereof by Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin and upon registration of this By-law with the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing and the Land Registry Office for the District of Manitoulin.

Read a First, Second and Third time and finally passed this 8th day of October, 2009.

Acting-Reeve, Sarah Bo	owerman	
Clerk, Ruth Frawley		
I, be a true copy of By-law Manitoulin on the 8 th da	Clerk, of the Municipality of Central Mar v 2009-21, passed by the Council of the Mur ay of October, 2009.	
	Clerk	